Additional paid-in capital   306,036,447   —   306,036,447   71,513,156 (2)   377,549,603
Accumulated retained earnings   —   —   —   —   —
Accumulated other comprehensive income   177,195   —   177,195   —   177,195

Total CorEnergy Equity   362,510,261   —   362,510,261   71,524,406   434,034,667
Non-controlling Interest   26,755,567   —   26,755,567   —   26,755,567

Total Equity   389,265,828   —   389,265,828   71,524,406   460,790,234
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity  $461,878,833   $ —   $461,878,833   $ 242,764,277   $704,643,110

See accompanying notes to pro forma financial statements

S-27

Table of Contents

CorEnergy Infrastructure Trust, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

For the Year Ended December 31,
2014

 Historical
Historical

Adjustments
Historical
Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue
Lease Revenue $ 28,223,765  $ (1,441,400) (9) $ 26,782,365  $ 40,658,545 (6) $ 67,440,910
Sales Revenue  9,708,902   —   9,708,902   —   9,708,902
Financing Revenue  1,077,813   656,078 (10)  1,733,891   —   1,733,891
Transportation Revenue  1,298,093   13,036,644 (11)  14,334,737   —   14,334,737
Total Revenue $ 40,308,573  $ 12,251,322  $ 52,559,895  $ 40,658,545  $ 93,218,440

Expenses
Cost of Sales (excluding depreciation expense)  7,291,968   (2,039,407) (11)  5,252,561   —   5,252,561
Management fees, net of expense reimbursements  3,467,660   1,189,864 (12)  4,657,524   2,871,930 (7)  7,529,454
Asset acquisition expense  929,188   (624,661) (13)  304,527   —   304,527
Professional fees  2,214,028   —   2,214,028   —   2,214,028
Depreciation expense  13,133,886   782,842 (14)  13,916,728   8,648,016 (1)  22,564,744
Amortization expense  61,369   574,425 (15)  635,794   664,760 (5)  1,300,554
Transportation, maintenance and general and administrative  458,872   4,091,834 (16)  4,550,706   —   4,550,706
Operating expense  840,910   —   840,910   —   840,910
Directors’ fees  270,349   —   270,349   —   270,349
Other expenses  991,528   388,611 (17)  1,380,139   —   1,380,139
Total Expenses  29,659,758   4,363,508   34,023,266   12,184,706   46,207,972

Operating Income (Loss) $ 10,648,815  $ 7,887,814  $ 18,536,629  $ 28,473,839  $ 47,010,468
Other Income (Expenses)

Net distributions and dividend income $ 1,836,783  $ (1,152,726) (18) $ 684,057  $ —   $ 684,057
Net realized and unrealized gain (loss) on other equity securities  (466,026)  (375,404) (18)  (841,430)  —   (841,430)
Interest expense  (3,675,122)  217,109 (19)  (3,458,013)  (2,755,887) (3)  (6,213,900)
Interest expense—convertible bonds  —   —   —   (4,500,000) (4)  (4,500,000)

Total Other Income (Expenses)  (2,304,365)  (1,311,021)  (3,615,386)  (7,255,887)  (10,871,273)
Income (Loss) before income taxes  8,344,450   6,576,793   14,921,243   21,217,952   36,139,195
Taxes
Income tax expense (benefit), net  (225,563)  (703,751) (20)  (929,314)  —   (929,314)
Net Income (Loss) $ 8,570,013  $ 7,280,544  $ 15,850,557  $ 21,217,952  $ 37,068,509

Less: Net Income (Loss) attributable to non-controlling interest  1,556,157   —   1,556,157   —   1,556,157
Net Income (Loss) to Shareholders $ 7,013,856  $ 7,280,544  $ 14,294,400  $ 21,217,952  $ 35,512,352

Less: Preferred Coupon Payment  —   4,148,438 (21)  4,148,438   —   4,148,438
Net Income (Loss) attributable to CORR Common Stockholders $ 7,013,856  $ 3,132,106  $ 10,145,962  $ 21,217,952  $ 31,363,914

Earnings (Loss) Per Common Share: $ 0.21  $ 0.22  $ 0.54
Basic and Diluted

Weighted Average Shares of Common Stock Outstanding:
Basic and Diluted  33,028,574   13,584,684 (22)  46,613,258   11,250,000 (2)  57,863,258

Dividends declared per share $ 0.51  $ 0.54  $ 0.60

See accompanying notes to pro forma financial statements

S-28

Table of Contents

CorEnergy Infrastructure Trust, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

 For the Three-Month Period Ended March 31, 2015

 Historical
Historical

Adjustments
Historical
Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue
Lease Revenue $ 7,336,101  $ (557,727) (9) $ 6,778,374  $ 10,164,636 (6) $ 16,943,010
Sales Revenue  2,341,655   —   2,341,655   —   2,341,655
Financing Revenue  660,392   —   660,392   —   660,392
Transportation Revenue  3,649,735   —   3,649,735   —   3,649,735

Total Revenue $ 13,987,883  $ (557,727) $ 13,430,156  $ 10,164,636  $ 23,594,792

Expenses
Cost of Sales (excluding depreciation expense)  1,248,330   —   1,248,330   —   1,248,330
Management fees, net of expense reimbursements  1,171,974   19,674 (12)  1,191,648   717,983 (7)  1,909,631
Asset acquisition expense and professional fees  1,241,955   —   1,241,955   —   1,241,955
Depreciation and amortization expense  4,048,832   (554,787) (14)  3,494,045   2,162,004 (1)  5,656,049
Other amortization expense  —   —   —   166,190 (5)  166,190
Transportation, maintenance and general and administrative  991,608   —   991,608   —   991,608
Operating expense  206,360   —   206,360   —   206,360
Other expenses  154,590   12,444 (17)  167,034   —   167,034

Total Expenses  9,063,649   (522,669)  8,540,980   3,046,177   11,587,157

Operating Income (Loss) $ 4,924,234  $ (35,058) $ 4,889,176  $ 7,118,459  $ 12,007,635

Other Income (Expenses)
Net distributions and dividend income $ 590,408  $ —   $ 590,408  $ —   $ 590,408
Net realized and unrealized gain on other equity securities  449,798   —   449,798   —   449,798
Interest expense  (1,147,272)  190,316 (19)  (956,956)  (666,067) (3)  (1,623,023)
Interest expense—convertible bond  —   —   —   (1,125,000) (4)  (1,125,000)

Total Other Income (Expenses)  (107,066)  190,316   83,250   (1,791,067)  (1,707,817)

Income (Loss) before income taxes  4,817,168   155,258   4,972,426   5,327,392   10,299,818

Taxes
Income tax expense (benefit), net  320,365   —   320,365   —   320,365

Net Income (Loss) $ 4,496,803  $ 155,258  $ 4,652,061  $ 5,327,392  $ 9,979,453
Less: Net Income (Loss) attributable to non-controlling interest  410,175   —   410,175   —   410,175

Net Income (Loss) attributable to CorEnergy Stockholders $ 4,086,628  $ 155,258  $ 4,241,886  $ 5,327,392  $ 9,569,278
Less: Preferred Coupon Payment  737,500   299,609 (21)  1,037,109   —   1,037,109

Net Income (Loss) attributable to Common Stockholders $ 3,349,128  $ (144,351) $ 3,204,777  $ 5,327,392  $ 8,532,169

Earnings (Loss) Per Common Share: $ 0.07  $ 0.07  $ 0.15
Basic and Diluted

Weighted Average Shares of Common Stock Outstanding:
Basic and Diluted  46,613,258   —   46,613,258   11,250,000 (2)  57,863,258

Dividends declared per share $ 0.13  $ 0.14  $ 0.15

See accompanying notes to pro forma financial statements

S-29

Table of Contents

CorEnergy Infrastructure Trust, Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

These unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements and underlying pro forma and historical adjustments are based upon currently available